

No. 23-1141

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS  
POLICY COALITION, INC. AND FPC ACTION  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID H. THOMPSON

*Counsel of Record*

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 22, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress enacted the PLCAA to bar frivo- lous litigation engineered to eliminate the firearms industry and set gun-control pol- icy through the courts. ....	5
II. Absent this Court’s intervention, a cas- cade of litigation designed to circumvent the PLCAA threatens to bankrupt the fire- arms industry. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apolinar v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 21STCV29196 (Cal. Super. Ct.) .....	16
<i>Bushman v. Salvo Techs.</i> , No. CL2023-6260 (Va. Cir. Ct.) .....	16
<i>California v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 21STCV06257 (Cal. Super. Ct.) .....	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	9
<i>City of Buffalo v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-66 (W.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 23700362 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl.) .....	16
<i>City of Rochester v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-6061 (W.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. CI-200606040, 2007 WL 4965044 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007) .....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	6
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 264 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9

<i>Jones v. Mean LLC</i> , No. 810316/2023 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) .....	15
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Indus., Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124 (1985).....	6
<i>Lowy v. Daniel Defense, LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-1338 (E.D. Va.) .....	15
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 24-C-22-002482 (Md. Cir. Ct.) .....	16
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-6124, 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024) .....	16
<i>Polymer80, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 22-cv-0703 (D.C. Ct. App.) .....	16
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Soto</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019).....	15
<i>Roberts v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 98 F.4th 810 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>Sharp v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-33 (M.D. Ga.) .....	16
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....	15
<i>Torres v. Daniel Defense, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-59 (W.D. Tex.).....	16
<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021) .....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 7901(a)(3).....	11
§ 7901(a)(5).....	3, 11

§ 7901(a)(6).....	3, 12, 13, 16
§ 7901(a)(7).....	3, 11
§ 7901(a)(8).....	3
§ 7901(b)(1).....	12
§ 7901(b)(2).....	18
§ 7902(a).....	12
§ 7902(b).....	12
§ 7903(5)(A).....	3, 13
§ 7903(5)(A)(ii).....	13
§ 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	4, 13, 15
MD. CODE PUB. SAFETY § 5-402(b)(1).....	6

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Agreement Between Smith &amp; Wesson and the Departments of the Treasury and Housing and Urban Development, Local Govern- ments and States</i> , U.S. DEP'T HOUS. & URB. DEV. (Dec. 13, 2009), <a href="https://perma.cc/VL8X-8U7E">https://perma.cc/ VL8X-8U7E</a> .....	9, 10
Peg Brickley, <i>Bankrupt Gun Maker Remington Outdoor to Be Broken Up and Sold</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 27, 2020), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3wzBqze">https://on.wsj.com/ 3wzBqze</a> .....	15
151 CONG. REC. 18,911 (2005).....	12
Evan Dale, <i>Help Me Sue A Gun Manufacturer: A State Legislator's Guide to the Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act and the Predicate Exception</i> , 108 MINN. L. REV. 471 (2023).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Suing the Firearms In- dustry: A Case for Federal Reform</i> , 7 CHAP. L. REV. 11 (2004).....	6

- Brian J. Siebel, *City Lawsuits Against the Gun Industry: A Roadmap for Reforming Gun Industry Misconduct*, 18 ST. LOUIS UNIV. PUB. L. REV. 247 (1999) ..... 7, 8, 10
- Mark W. Smith, *A Judicial Teaching Point: The Lesson of the Late Justice John Paul Stevens in Sony v. Universal City Studios As A Response to Civil Lawfare*, 1 CORP. & BUS. L.J. 71 (2020) ..... 10, 11, 17
- Ryan VanGrack, *The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act*, 41 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 541 (2004) ..... 3, 7, 8, 10, 11
